enquiry and as informed by the Placing Agent, one of the Placee, Kingsway Lion Spur
Technology Limited (“KLSTL”) who subscribed for 64,165,814 Placing Shares is a
shareholder of the Company beneficially interested in 69,715,000 Shares immediately prior to
the completion of the Placing. Save as KLSTL, all other Placees and their respective ultimate
beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third Parties.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 144,035,814 Placing Shares represent (i) 20% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 16.67% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the
completion of the Placing:

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion
assuming all the Placing

Shares has been placed out

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
 percentage of
 shareholding

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
 percentage of
 shareholding

% %
Director
Wang Dingben 68,330,000 9.49 68,330,000 7.91

Placees
KLSTL (Note 1) 69,715,000 9.68 133,880,814 15.49
Other Placees – – 79,870,000 9.24

Other Shareholders
Other Public Shareholders 582,134,073 80.83 582,134,073 67.36

Total 720,179,073 100.00 864,214,887 100.00

Note:

1.	 To the best information, knowledge and belief of the Directors, KLSTL is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Festival Developments Limited (“FDL”). FDL in turn is wholly owned by Sunwah Kingsway Capital
Holdings Limited (“SKCHL”). Mr. Choi Koon Shum (“Mr. Choi”) is holding 54.83% of the issued share
capital of SKCHL. Immediately prior to the completion of the Placing, KLSTL owns 69,715,000 Shares
and KLSTL was one of the Placcee having subscribed for 64,165,814 Placing Shares at the Placing.

– 3 –

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$23.33 million. The net proceeds,